

Nos. 18-1569, 18-1570

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD CHAMBERLAIN, *et ux.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF TAXATION AND FINANCE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

SAMUEL EDELMAN, *et ux.*,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT
OF TAXATION AND FINANCE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**ON PETITIONS FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT
OF NEW YORK FOR THE FIRST AND THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENTS**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG*
Deputy Solicitor General
KATE H. NEPVEU
Assistant Solicitor General
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2027
jeffrey.lang@ag.ny.gov

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. <i>Edelman</i> Facts and Proceedings Below	2
B. <i>Chamberlain</i> Facts and Proceedings Below ...	4
C. New York’s Taxation of Residents’ Intangible Income	5
D. The New York Court of Appeals Upholds New York’s Tax Scheme Against a Dormant Commerce Clause Challenge.....	8
E. This Court’s Decision in <i>Wynne</i>	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. There Is No Conflict Between New York’s Personal Income Tax Scheme and This Court’s Decision in <i>Wynne</i>	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. There Is No Urgent Need For Review of The Issue Presented by These Cases.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

American Trucking Assoc. v. Michigan Public Serv. Comm.,
545 U.S. 429 (2005)12

Armco v. Hardesty,
467 U.S. 638 (1984).....13

Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne,
575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)..... *passim*

Curry v. McCanless,
307 U.S. 357 (1939).....7

Gaied v. N.Y. State Tax Appeals Tribunal,
22 N.Y.3d 592 (2014).....5, 16, 19

Michaelsen v. N.Y. State Tax Comm'n,
67 N.Y.2d 579 (1986).....7

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.,
514 U.S. 175 (1995)13, 18

Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality of State of Or.,
511 U.S. 93 (1994) 12-13

Tamagni v. Tax Appeals Tribunal,
91 N.Y.2d 530 (1998)..... *passim*

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v.</i> <i>Washington State Dep't of Revenue,</i> 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	13, 17

STATUTES

68 Okla. Stat. § 2353(4).....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-104(19).....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-51-102(14).....	20
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 17016.....	20
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-22-103(8).....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-701(a)(1).....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-704.....	20
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-704(a)(1).....	3
D.C. Code Ann. § 47-1801.04(42).....	20
Del. Code Ann. 30 § 1103(2).....	20
Idaho Code § 63-3013(1).....	20
Ind. Code Ann. § 6-3-1-12.....	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 141.010(25)	20
Mass. Ch. 62 § 1(f)	20
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. 36 § 5102(5)(B)	20
Minn. Stat. § 290.01(7)(b)	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.101(1)	20
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-30-2101(28)	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-153.3(15)	20
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-38-01(11)	20
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 54A:1-2(m)(2)	20
N.Y. Tax Law § 305(7)	8
N.Y. Tax Law § 363(2)	8
N.Y. Tax Law § 605(b)	20
N.Y. Tax Law § 605(b)(1)(B)	5, 9, 16
N.Y. Tax Law § 612(a)	5
N.Y. Tax Law § 620(a)	6, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
N.Y. Tax Law § 631(a)	6
N.Y. Tax Law § 631(b)(2).	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2714.01(7).	20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 316.027	20
Pa Stat. Ann. 72 § 7301(p).	20
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-30-5(a)(2).	20
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-6-3400(A)(1)	20
Utah Code Ann. § 59-10-103(1)(q)	20
Vt. Stat. Ann. 32 § 5811(11)(A).	20
W. Va. Code § 11-21-7(a)(2)	20
 REGULATIONS	
20 N.Y.C.R.R. § 120.1(a)	6
20 N.Y.C.R.R. § 120.4(d)	6, 7, 13, 15
20 N.Y.C.R.R. § 121.3	8, 19
Conn. Agencies Reg. § 12-704(a)-1(a)(1)	3, 20
Conn. Agencies Reg. § 12-704(a)-4(a)(3)	3, 20

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 20.05(6) (3d ed. 2003).....	7
2 J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> , ¶ 20.10(2) (3d ed. 2003).....	8
1954 N.Y. Laws ch. 99, § 1.....	19
1960 N.Y. Laws ch. 563, § 2	8
N.Y. State Dep’t of Tax. & Fin., “Analysis of Personal Income Tax Returns,” available at https://www.tax.ny.gov/research/stats/stat_pit/analysis_of_personal_income_tax_returns.htm , last visited August 22, 2019.....	19
N.Y. State Dep’t of Tax. & Fin., Technical Services Bureau, “New York’s Tax Policy Relating to the Taxation of Intangible Personal Property of Nonresidents,” TSB-M-92(3)I (October 9, 1992), available at https://www.tax.ny.gov/pdf/memos/multitax/m92_3i_1e.pdf ...	7-8
